
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday, 18th September, 2019 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 18-09-19 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 

BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 

Wednesday, 18th September, 2019 at 
6.30 pm 

 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the Contact 
Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also available on the Council’s 
website https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2  
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2) Minutes  5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of previous meetings.  

3) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

4) Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct. 

 

5) Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 

 

6) Public Question Time   

 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public. 

 

PUBLIC ITEMS  

https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2


 

Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 18-09-19 Page 3 of 3 

 

7) Standards Complaints Update  13 - 20 

 To receive an update on standards complaints regarding Members of the 
Council. 

 

8) Annual Audit Letter 2018-19  21 - 36 

 To consider the annual audit letter for 2018-19.  

9) Internal Audit Progress Report Q1  37 - 42 

 To inform members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 
period 1st April to 30th June 2019. 

 

10) Strategic Risk Register  43 - 60 

 To consider the current Strategic Risk Register.    

11) Investigation of Regulatory Powers Act - OSC Inspection and Annual 
Return  

61 - 62 

 To conside5r a report on the Investigation of Regulatory Powers Act - 
OSC Inspection and Annual Return. 

 

12) Work Programme  63 - 64 

 To consider the Work Programme for the current year.  
 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillors 
 

 

Councillor Paul Campbell (Chair) 
Councillor Sue Graham (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tom Commis 
Councillor Shah Hussain 
Councillor Wajid Khan 

Councillor Margaret Lishman 
Councillor Andrew Newhouse 
Councillor Mark Payne 
Councillor Andrew Tatchell 

 
Co-opted Members 
 

External Auditor 

Louise Gaskell, East Lancashire 
Chamber of Commerce 
Paul Prior, Burnley College 
Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham 
Eaves Parish Council 
Councillor Gill Smith, Cliviger Parish 
Council 

Marianne Dixon, Grant Thornton - External 
Auditor 
Mark Heap, Grant Thornton 

  
Published: Tuesday, 10 September 2019 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee 17/07/2019 Page 1 of 4

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 17th July, 2019 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Paul Campbell, In the Chair.

Councillors S Graham (Vice-Chair), T Commis, W Khan, A Newhouse and 
A Tatchell

OFFICERS
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Ian Evenett
Salma Hussain
Ilyas Ismail                        

 Internal Audit Manager
 Internal Auditor
 Internal Auditor

Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Louise Gaskell
Councillor Kathryn 
Haworth
Councillor Gill Smith

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS

Marianne Dixon  Grant Thornton - External Auditor
Mark Heap  Grant Thornton – External Auditor

1. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Margaret Lishman.

2. Minutes 

The  Minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2019 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair..

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Standards Committee 17/07/2019 Page 2 of 4

3. Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

The Internal Auditor, Salma Hussain presented the Annual Governance Statement for 
2018/19 for approval by the Committee as those charged with governance under the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

Members were advised that the statement had been produced in accordance with the 
proper practice using guidance from CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) and SOLACE (Society of Local Authority Chief Executives).

The Statement was supported by assurances from Executive members and the Chair of 
Scrutiny, Heads of Service, Liberata and the Council’s Management Team and no issues 
had been reported.  Any minor weaknesses identified in governance had been addressed.

The Statement had been signed off by the Council Leader and the Chief Executive and 
would accompany the externally audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19.

RESOLVED

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved.

4. Audit Findings Report 2018/19 and Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

Mark Heap presented the external auditors’ Audit Findings Report highlighting  the key 
findings on the Council’s financial statement and value for money arrangements.  He 
explained that two adjustments had been made to the Statement to take account of the 
recent ‘McCloud judgement’ in respect of pension fund liabilities and also a prior year 
adjustment for the revaluation of a Council asset and the figures had been revised and 
updated accordingly.  He concluded that the Council had proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources and that there were no 
matters of concern that needed to be brought to the attention of the Committee and that he 
was ready to give an unqualified Audit opinion.  

Louise Gaskell asked about the pension fund liabilities and if this would impact on the 
Council’s financial position.  The Head of Finance and Property explained the McCloud 
ruling was about age discrimination arising from public sector pension scheme transition 
arrangements and actuaries had been commissioned to quantify and provide an 
appropriate estimate to include in the 2018/19 accounts.  Marianne Dixon also responded 
by saying that the formality for final sign-off of Burnley’s accounts would occur once the 
Lancashire Pension Fund had its accounts audit completed which was expected within the 
next week.

RESOLVED

(1) That the Statement of Accounts be approved;

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 17/07/2019 Page 3 of 4

(2) That the draft Letter of Representation be approved; and

(3) That the findings of the external auditor be noted.

5. Internal Audit Opinion 2018/19 

The Internal Audit Manager presented a report detailing the opinion of the Head of Finance 
and Property as the Chief Audit Executive on the internal controls of the Council for the 
financial year 2018/19.

He outlined the work that had been carried out during the year and concluded that the 
controls of the Council continued to operate effectively, complied with policy, separation of 
duties, authorisation, monitoring and internal checks. Where weaknesses had been 
identified they had been addressed as part of an agreed action plan and would be 
monitored for compliance.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted. 

6. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

The Internal Auditor, Ilyas Ismail informed members of the audit planning process for 2019-
20 and the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019.

He explained that the Committee was the ‘Board’ in respect of the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) and as part of this role it was required to consider approval of a 
risk based internal audit plan  and ensure that the service is delivered effectively and in 
accordance with proper practices.

RESOLVED

That the Internal Audit Plan and the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved.

7. Internal Audit Effectiveness 

The Internal Audit Manager presented a report which considered the effectiveness of 
Internal Audit and the application of new key standards documents issued by CIPFA 
(Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy) on its Local Government 
Application Note and the Role of the Head of Internal Audit. There were no substantial 
changes and there were no significant issues to report and he concluded that the service 
continued to run satisfactorily.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

Page 7



Audit and Standards Committee 17/07/2019 Page 4 of 4

8. Work Programme 

The work programme for 2019/20 was noted.

Page 8



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 23/07/2019  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
- HEARING 

 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Tuesday, 23rd July, 2019 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillor Mark Payne, In the Chair. 
 

 Councillors P Campbell, T Commis, A Khan and A Newhouse 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer 
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
INDEPENDENT MEMBER  
 Louise Gaskell 

 
 

INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 Pat Higginbottom 

   
   

 
 

9. Appointment of Chair  

 
Councillor Mark Payne was appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 

10. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the last Hearing Panel on  27th September 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Following a query by the Monitoring Officer, there weren’t any declarations of Interest by 
Members on the Hearing Panel.  
 

12. Arrangements for dealing with complaints under the Code of Conduct for 

Page 9



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 23/07/2019  Pa
[...]
and Borough Councillor 
Facebook page in liking the language referred to in the report was inappropriate. 
 

 The management by Councillor Alan Hosker of his County and Borough Councillor 
Facebook page was inadequate 

Page 10



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 23/07/2019  Page 3 of 3 
 

 
The Panel asked the public and the Investigating Officer to leave so that it could consider 
the actions it might take regarding the breach of Leadership.   
 
Before considering any action to be taken, the Panel took into account and had regard to 
the views of the Independent Person. 
 
The Panel and all parties reconvened and delivered the following sanctions; 
 
Sanctions 
 

1. That the Panel publish its findings in respect of Councillor Alan Hosker’s conduct; 
and 
 

2. That the Panel report its finding to the Council for information.  
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 
NO 

[AgendaItem] 

 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\5\AI00008573\$cun5jlhv.docx 

COMPLAINT UNDER COUNCIL’S CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 

DATE 18/09/2019 

PORTFOLIO Councillor Maggie Lishman 

REPORT AUTHOR Eric Dickinson 

TEL NO 01282 477198 

EMAIL edickinson@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To report the decision of the Audit and Standards Sub Committee Hearing Panel on 23rd 

July 2019 in relation to the conduct of Councillor Hosker.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Committee notes the decision of the Hearing Panel on 23rd July 2019.  

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The Committee is charged with promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by 

Members, Co – opted members and employees of the Council.  The determination of 
complaints about members is delegated to the Audit and Standards Sub Committee, and 
it is appropriate to report the outcome of the Hearing to Committee.    

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. On 23rd July 2019 the Audit and Standards Sub Committee Hearing Panel considered an 

allegation that Councillor Hosker had breached the Code of Conduct for Members by  
liking misogynistic comments on the Councillor Hosker County and Borough Councillor 
Facebook page. 
 

5. Following a full hearing the Sub Committee determined that Councillor Hosker had 
breached the Code of Conduct for Members in relation to the Leadership Principle , as 
set out on the attached Minutes (including the Decision Notice) of the Audit and 
Standards Sub Committee Hearing Panel of 23rd July 2019 (Appendix 1). 
 
    

6. The Hearing Panel recommended the following; 
(i) That the findings of the Panel be published (this has been done);and   
(ii) That the findings of the Panel be reported to the Full Council (intended for the next Full 

Council meeting on 25th September 2019) . 
 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



ITEM 
NO 

[AgendaItem] 

 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\7\5\AI00008573\$cun5jlhv.docx 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
7.  None  

 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.  None 

 

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
9.  None 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
10.  None. 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT:        

ALSO:       

 
 

Page 14



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 23/07/2019  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
- HEARING 

 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Tuesday, 23rd July, 2019 at 6.00 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillor Mark Payne, In the Chair. 
 

 Councillors P Campbell, T Commis, A Khan and A Newhouse 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer 
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
INDEPENDENT MEMBER  
 Louise Gaskell 

 
 

INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 Pat Higginbottom 

   
   

 
 

9. Appointment of Chair  

 
Councillor Mark Payne was appointed Chair for this meeting. 
 

10. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the last Hearing Panel on  27th September 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Following a query by the 
[...]
tional 

Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council's financial statements to be £1,208,000, which was 2% of the Council's 

gross revenue expenditure. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 29 July 2019. 

Whole of Government Accounts 

(WGA)

We confirmed to the NAO that no further work was required under WGA as the Council does not exceed the NAO’s threshold 

specified for Income, expenditure, assets or liabilities.

Use of statutory powers We did not identify any matters which required us to exercise our additional statutory powers.

Value for Money arrangements We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources. We reflected this in our audit report to the Council on 29 July 2019.

Certification of Grants We also carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on behalf of the Department for Work and 

Pensions. Our work on this claim is not yet complete and will be finalised by 30 November 2019. We will report the results of this 

work to the Audit and Standards Committee separately.

Certificate We certified that we have completed the audit of the financial statements of Burnley Borough Council in accordance with the 

requirements of the Code of Audit Practice on 29 July 2019.

Our workP
age 23



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  August 2019 4

Executive Summary
Working with the Council

Working with the Council

As in previous years we have worked with Council staff in preparing to meet 

the new statutory accounts deadline of 31 May. We were pleased to receive 

the draft financial statements on 29 May 2019.

Good comprehensive working papers were available in advance of the start 

of our audit visit on 30 May 2019. This demonstrates the Council’s ongoing 

com
[...]
 firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 
NO 

[AgendaItem] 

 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\2\AI00010265\$3py4te5u.docx 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE 18/09/2019 

PORTFOLIO 
Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Ilyas Ismail 

TEL NO 01282 425011 Ext 3151 

EMAIL iismail@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To inform members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 1st April to 

30th June 2019. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Committee considers the progress report and comments on its contents. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. Members can monitor the performance of the Internal Audit Section. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
Audit Reports 

4. From 1st April to 30th June 2019 there have been 9 audit reports produced. Details of 
Burnley Council audits are given in Appendix 1.  

 
Performance Statistics 

5. The comparison between actual and planned audits can be seen in Appendix 2. A 
number of audits have started, and to date have been completed but due to timing will 
form part of later quarter statistics to be reported. 
 

6. Performance indicators for Internal Audit are reported in the Finance balanced scorecard. 
The service currently reports the number of audit reports produced – 9 against an annual 
target of 22 (eight for the Council and one for Burnley Leisure) and the percentage of 
high-priority actions from audit action plans implemented which was 100% and has a 
target of 100%.  

 
Other Activity 
 

7. The Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 was approved by the Committee at the last meeting. The 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\6\2\AI00010265\$3py4te5u.docx 

Plan has been resourced and good progress is being made. The Internal Audit Charter 
and Strategy have also been updated to reflect changes in definitions and standards. 

 
8. In addition to the Annual Governance Statement, internal audit provided resources to 

assist in delivering the 2018-19 Statement of Accounts by the end of May. 
 

9. The service provided an Annual Internal Audit Opinion to Burnley Leisure, as per the 
Service Level Agreement. 
 

10. The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) has been progressed. Checks on creditor matches are 
complete and checks by other services are ongoing. We have recently received further 
matches based on HMRC data sets. These are being worked on. 
 

11. Internal Audit has carried out follow up reviews on previously completed audits to review 
completed actions and provided advice and assistance to various services. 
 

External Auditor Appointments 
 

12. As reported to the Audit and Standards Committee in September 2018, the Council had 
to review its arrangements for the appointment of an auditor for the Housing Benefit 
Assurance Process to the Department of Work and Pensions. This appointment was 
revisited early in 2019 and the current external auditor, Grant Thornton was appointed to 
this role for three years, 2019/20 till 2021/22.  

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
13. None 

 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
14. None 

 
 

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
15. None 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
16. None 

 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: Ilyas Ismail (Internal Auditor) Ext 3151 

ALSO: 
Ian Evenett (Internal Audit Manager) Ext 
7175     

 
 

Page 38



Appendix 1 

Summary of Audit reports Issued Quarter 1 2019/20 
Audit Service  Audit Purpose Audit Opinion Key Actions Agreed Implementation 

Detail 
Score 

Statement of 
Accounts 
Review 

Finance and 
Property 

To review the Statement of 
Accounts for errors and 
accuracy 

No issues to report. N
[...]
y Management    

    

 Information Governance    

Achieve - CRM    

Desktop Software    

Information Governance / FOI    

    

Housing & Development Control    

Selective Landlord Licensing    

    

Legal & Democratic Services    

Elections   1 

    

Green Spaces & Amenities    

Crematorium    

Vehicles and Plant    

    

Economy & Growth    

Vision Park Project    

    

Streetscene    

Urbaser – Waste Contract    

    

External Clients    

Burnley Leisure – Service Level 
Agreement 

   

P
age 41



 Internal Audit Activity Quarter 1 2019-20 Appendix 2 

 

 

P
age 42



ITEM NO [AgendaItem] 

 

Strategic Risk Register 

 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE 18/09/2019 

PORTFOLIO 
Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Ian Evenett 

TEL NO 01282 425011 ext 7175 

EMAIL ievenett@burnley.gov.uk 

 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To report on the current Strategic Risk Register.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Committee considers the Strategic Risk Register and recommends it to the 

Executive 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. The Audit and Standards Committee’s role is to monitor the Council’s risk management 

processes and to advise the Executive on this matter  
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. The Strategic Risk Register presented at Appendix 1 has been updated in several ways. 

 
Simplification 

5. Previous registers have been based on a 6 by 6 risk assessment that is a range of 6 
possible impacts assessments and 6 possible likelihoods. A revised risk management 
approach has reduced this to a 3 by 3 assessment with 3 possible risk impacts (High, 
Medium and Low and 3 possible likelihoods, (Virtually certain, Likely and Very unlikely). 
This is more aligned to the RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rankings of risks. 
 
New Risk 

6. A risk has been included in the register for Environmental impact. These risks are 
recorded in both the National and Regional Risk Registers. (see Background Papers). 
This risk has been added to assess the strategic impact and to record the actions which 
the Council plans to address this risk. This has been assessed and recorded in the 
register as risk 13. 
 
Leaving the EU 

7. A high level of uncertainty is currently being debated about the impact of leaving the 
European Union. The Council recorded in the register as potential triggers for risks. The 
Council has reviewed the advice that has been prepared by Central Government, for 
Local Government and the appropriate sector advice has been reviewed for its various 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



ITEM NO [AgendaItem] 

 
services. As such it is not appropriate to record this as a separate risk within the register, 
but rather to recognise its role as a potential additional trigger for risks. 
 

8. These changes to a 3 by 3 approach have been supported by a revision to the risk 
management method with gives details of the impacts and likelihoods to enable this 
approach to be applied by officer. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
9. None.  

 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
10. None.  

 

DETIALS OF CONSULATION 

 
11. None. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
12. National Risk Register - https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-risk-

register-of-civil-emergencies-2017-edition 
13. Lancashire Risk Register - https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/strategies-policies-

plans/emergency-planning/risks-in-lancashire/ 
14. Advice to Local Authorities - https://www.gov.uk/guidance/local-government-brexit-

preparedness 
 

 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION  

PLEASE CONTACT:  Ian Evenett ievenett@burnley.gov.uk 

ALSO: Asad Mushtaq amushtaq@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 44

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-risk-register-of-civil-emergencies-2017-edition
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-risk-register-of-civil-emergencies-2017-edition
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/council/strategies-policies-plans/emergency-planning/risks-in-lancashire/
https://www.lancashire.g
[...]
and Community
Financial Costs
Reputational Damage
Central Government Action

Residual Risk 
Assessment

Impact 3 Likelihood 1 Score 3

Lead Responsibility Chief Executive Officer

Low Priority Risk

Strategic Commitments

PL1 - We will implement a range of initiatives to maintain a clean, safe, attractive and environmentally 
friendly borough.

PF4 - We will deliver our Organisational Development strategy, ensuring we plan for the structures and 
capabilities the organisation needs, and empowering our workforce to deliver the objectives of the 
Strategic Plan.

Page 15 of  16

Risk Score: 1 - 3 Low Risk; 4 - 6 - Medium Risk; 9 - High Risk

Page 59



Burnley Borough Council - Strategic Risk Register 27 August 2019

Risk Ref: 13 Enviromental Event

Trigger or Cause

Abnormal Weather
Rainfall
Heatwave
Climate Change
Snow Fall
Storms and Gales

Strategic Link: Place Performance

Possible Consequences of Risk

Death of public/staff
Loss of assets
Major impact on services and community
Evacuation
Financial cost

Residual Risk 
Assessment

Impact 3 Likelihood 1 Score 3

Lead Responsibility Head of Streetscene

Low Priority Risk

Strategic Commitments

PL1 - We will implement a range of initiatives to maintain a clean, safe, attractive and environmentally 
friendly borough.

PF1 - We will continue the successful partnership with Liberata.

PF3 - We will develop our digital strategy, so that more residents transact with us online and we are able 
to deliver services more efficiently.

Page 16 of  16

Risk Score: 1 - 3 Low Risk; 4 - 6 - Medium Risk; 9 - High Risk

Page 60



Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act - OSC Inspection and Annual Return 

 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 

DATE 18th September 2019 

PORTFOLIO 
Resources and Performance 
Management 

REPORT AUTHOR David Talbot 

TEL NO 01282 477141 

EMAIL dtalbot@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To provide members with an update of authorisations issued under the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”). 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. To note the update on authorisations issued under RIPA. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To ensure the Council’s RIPA powers are operated lawfully. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. RIPA regulates the Council’s use of covert surveillance to prevent and detect criminal 

activity. 
 

5. The Council is subject to regular inspection by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners 
(“OSC”) to ensure that its policies and procedures are operated in a lawful manner. 
 

6. One of the recommendations made by the OSC was that reports on RIPA activity (or lack 
of it) be made periodically to elected members – details of activity in the financial year 
2018/2019 are detailed below (paragraph 7) 
 

7. There has been no surveillance activity necessitating authorisation under RIPA in the 
financial year 2018/2019.  

 
 
 

 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
8. None 

 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
9. None  

 
 

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
10. None 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
11. OSC Inspection Report dated February 2017 

 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: LUKMAN PATEL       

ALSO:DAVID TALBOT       

 
 

Page 62



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Work Programme 2019/20 
 

DATE OF  
MEETING 

AREAS TO BE CONSIDERED 

DONE 

17th July 2019 

 

DONE  
 

 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

 Audit Findings Report 201819/Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

 Internal Audit Opinion 2018/19 

 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

 Internal Audit Effectiveness 

 Work Programme 2019/20 
 

 

 

18th September 2019 

 

 Standards Complaints Update/Code of Conduct Review 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 

 External Auditor Appointment Arrangments Update 

 Annual  Audit Letter 

 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act – OSC Inspection and 
Annual Return  

 Work Programme 2019/20 
 

 

15th January 2020 

 

 External Audit Progress Report 

 Certification Report 

 Draft Audit Plan 2019/20 

 Final Accounts 2019/20 arrangements 

 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 Arrangements 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 

 Fraud Risk Assessment 2019/20 

 Strategic Risk Register 2019/20 
- brought forward  to 18th Sept 2019 meeting 

 Standards Complaints Update  

 Work Programme 2019/20 
 

 

4th March 2020 

 

 Internal Audit Progress Report Q3 

 External Audit Plan 2019/20 
 

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	7 Standards Complaints Update
	Minutes 23 July from MG incl DN for 250919 FC
	Minutes
	13 Investigation report


	8 Annual Audit Letter 2018-19
	9 Internal Audit Progress Report Q1
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Q1 1920 Progress Report
	Appendix 2 - Internal Audit Activity Q1 201920

	10 Strategic Risk Register
	Strategic Risk Register Aug 2019

	11 Investigation of Regulatory Powers Act - OSC Inspection and Annual Return
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 18/09/2019  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 18th September, 2019 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillor Paul Campbell, In the Chair. 
 

 Councillors S Graham (Vice-Chair), T Commis, S Hussain, M Lishman, 
A Newhouse and A Tatchell 

 
OFFICERS   
 Ian Evenett 

Iyas Ismail  
 Internal Audit Manager 

 Internal Auditor 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 Councillor Kathryn 

Haworth 
Councillor Gill Smith 

 

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

Aaron Gouldman, 
Grant Thornton 

 

    
 
 

14. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Louise Gaskell and Councillor Wajid Khan . 
 

15. Minutes  

 
To Minutes of the meeting held on 17th July 2019 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

16. Standards Complaints Update  

 
Members received for information the decision of the Audit and Standards Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel held on the 23rd July 2019 in relation to the conduct of Councillor Hosker. 
 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 18/09/2019  Page 2 of 4 
 

The Chair commented that all council members ought to support and co-operate with the 
hearing process. 
 
IT WAS AGREED;  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

17. Annual Audit Letter 2018-19  

 
The Committee received for information the Annual Audit letter for the year ending 31st 
March 2019.  The External Auditor summarised the key findings of the audit and confirmed 
that the Council had in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of its resources and  that no issues  had been identified. 
 
The External Auditors letter also thanked the Council staff for their assistance and co-
operation during the audit and for the timely manner in which working papers had been 
provided. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

18. Internal Audit Progress Report Q1  

 
Members were informed of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 1st April to 
30th June 2019. 
 
During the period there had been 9 audit reports produced. 
 
The comparison between actual and planned audits showed that some had been 
completed and others had been started but due to timing issues would be included in future 
quarter statistics reports. 
 
The report also confirmed that the Council had reviewed its arrangements for the 
appointment of an auditor for the Housing Benefit Assurance Process to the Department of 
Work and Pensions and had appointed Grant Thornton to the role for three years until 
2022. 
 
Members commented that the performance indicators relating to Liberata Property Services 
needed to be improved and Councillor Lishman said that she had been appraised of the 
issues and had asked for the PIs to be monitored on a monthly basis. 
 
IT WAS AGREED; 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

19. Strategic Risk Register  

 
The Committee received an update on the Strategic Risk Register. 
 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 18/09/2019  Page 3 of 4 
 

The Register had been revised and the new approach had reduced the range of impact 
assessments from 6 to 3; that is 3 assessments with 3 possible risk impacts (High, Medium 
and Low) and 3 possible likelihoods (Virtually certain, Likely and Very Unlikely) which was 
more aligned to RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rankings of risk. 
 
The Committee was also informed of a new risk on the Register for Environmental impact 
which would also be recorded in both National and Regional Risk Registers. 
 
The report referred to the uncertainty associated with the possible impact of leaving the 
European Union.  The Council had reviewed the advice that had been prepared by Central 
Government for Local Government and the appropriate sector advice had been reviewed 
for its various services. As such it was considered not appropriate to record this as a 
separate risk within the register but rather to recognise it as a potential trigger for risk. 
 
Councillor Lishman asked if any neighbouring authorities had included leaving the EU 
within their risk registers.  She felt that there might be some areas that the Council would 
need to look at in order to be as prepared as possible and to recognise the impact that 
leaving the EU might have on Burnley’s residents. 
 
The Internal Audit Manager said it was difficult to quantify what risks would be associated 
with BREXIT but that the Council’s Chief Operating Officer had the responsibility of 
organising a response to issues relating to leaving the EU. 
 
Councillor Graham spoke about the new risk on the register for Environmental events.  She 
said that Climate Change Working Group might identify actions that could impact on other 
risks on the register and that the risks might need to be expanded to take account of this.   
The Internal Audit Manager said that this was the first time environment had been placed 
on the register and that additional triggers would be taken on board if identified by the 
Climate Change Working Group.    
 
The Chair said that it would be useful for members to have a briefing on the issues around 
BREXIT and asked for this to be considered by officers. 
 
IT WAS AGREED; 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

20. Investigation of Regulatory Powers Act - OSC Inspection and Annual Return  

 
The Committee received an update of the authorisations issued under the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the outcome od the latest inspections made by 
the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) to ensure the Council’s policies and 
procedures were operated in a lawful manner. 
 
The report confirmed that there had been no surveillance activity necessitating 
authorisation in the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
IT WAS AGREED; 
 
That the report be noted. 
 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 18/09/2019  Page 4 of 4 
 

21. Work Programme  

 
Subject to an item on the Strategic Risk Register being added to each meeting, the work 
programme for 2019/20 was noted. 
 
 


